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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2498

TO BE ANSWERED ON 26.12.2018


MAKE IN INDIA POLICY


2498. SHRI ANURAG SINGH THAKUR:


 Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:


(a) the details of areas in Railways in which ‘Make in India’ has been introduced;


(b) the number of projects being undertaken under ‘Make in India’ initiative and the investment made thereon so far; and


(c) the extent to which the manufacturing cost is likely to be reduced after the implementation of the said initiative?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS

(SHRI RAJEN GOHAIN)


(a): Railways’ procurement is compliant with Public Procurement Policy (Preference to Make in India) Order, 2017. Approximately more than 97% of the Railways requirement is met from indigenous sources. The following areas have been identified to reduce import further through Make in India :-

(i)   Manufacturing of new modern rolling stock such as High

Horsepower Locomotive, Trainsets, Light Weight

Coaches, Special Spares and Components of Rolling

Stock.

(ii)   Signalling and Telecom equipment.
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In addition several items under the categories of Track, Civil, Electrical and Signal & Telecommunication and Rolling Stock have also been identified for ‘Make In India’ in the course of implementation of Mumbai-Ahmedabad High Speed Rail (MAHSR)

Project.


(b): While many projects have been undertaken by private sector under Make In India, following projects have been undertaken with investment of Government or on the basis of assured off take by Government :-


1. High Horsepower Electric Locomotive factory at Madhepura.

2.   High Horsepower Diesel Locomotive factory at Marhowra.

3.   Forged wheel factory at Rae Bareli.


        Total investment made so far for these three factories is approximately 1500 crore.


(c): Past experience has shown that indigenisation reduces the cost considerably compared to import. However, precise saving in manufacturing cost due to implementation of Make in India initiative cannot be quantified at present.
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